

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Tenth Circuit

IAN C. AND A.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Utah - Salt Lake City
Case No. 1:15-cv-00462-WYD-NYW · Honorable Martha Vasquez, U.S. District Judge*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

TARA MORRISSEY, ESQ.
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone (202) 306-5111
TMorrissey@USChamber.com

MEAGHAN VERGOW, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone (202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE DOCTRINE ALIGNS WITH THE PREVAILING APPROACH OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS..... | 5 |
| A. This Court employs the arbitrary and capricious standard of review when the administrator has substantially complied with procedural requirements. | 5 |
| B. Other courts of appeals likewise continue to apply the substantial compliance doctrine..... | 8 |
| C. The outlier <i>Halo</i> decision has limited persuasive value. | 10 |
| II. DEFERENTIAL REVIEW SERVES IMPORTANT PURPOSES UNDER ERISA..... | 13 |
| III. THE DOL REGULATIONS DO NOT PRESCRIBE A STANDARD OF JUDICIAL REVIEW AND WOULD NOT BE ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE IF THEY PURPORTED TO DO SO | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abatie v. Alta Health and Life Ins.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) | 13 |
| <i>Atkins v. Bert Bell/Pete Rozelle NFL Player Ret. Plan</i> , 694 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 11 |
| <i>Bard v. Boston Shipping Ass’n</i> , 471 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>Becknell v. Severance Pay Plan of Johnson & Johnson & U.S. Affiliated Cos.</i> , 644 F. App’x 205 (3d Cir. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003) | 16 |
| <i>Bruce M. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 5522554 (D. Utah Nov. 24, 2021) | 12 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) | 14, 15, 16, 20 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) | 14, 17, 20 |
| <i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) | 15 |
| <i>Foster v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gilbertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 625 (10th Cir. 2003)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Graham v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 1345 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Halo v. Yale Health Plan</i> , 819 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | passim |
| <i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013) | 16 |
| <i>Holmes v. Colorado Coalition for Homeless Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 762 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 6, 16 |
| <i>J.L. v. Anthem Blue Cross</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (D. Utah 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Jake’s Fireworks Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 893 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>James v. Int’l Painters & Allied Trades Indus. Pension Plan</i> , 738 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 9, 15 |
| <i>James C. v. Aetna Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 1105 (D. Utah 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Joel S. v. Cigna</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 1305 (D. Utah 2018) | 12 |
| <i>Kellogg v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 549 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) | 11, 12, 19 |
| <i>Lafleur v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.</i> , 563 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>M.K. v. Visa Cigna Network POS Plan</i> , 628 F. App’x 585 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 6, 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008) | 14, 17, 20 |
| <i>O.D. v. Jones Lang Lasalle Med. PPO Plus Plan</i> , 772 F. App'x 800 (11th Cir. 2019)..... | 9 |
| <i>O'Rourke v. N. Cal. Elec. Workers Pension Plan</i> , 934 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 9 |
| <i>Peter E. v. United Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5962259 (D. Utah Dec. 16, 2021)..... | 12 |
| <i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) | 13 |
| <i>Rasenack ex rel. Tribolet v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Trs. of Electricians's Salary Deferral Plan v. Wright</i> , 688 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013) | 16 |
| <i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) | 16 |
| <i>Waldoch v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(A)(i)..... | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii)..... | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1133 | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1.....2, 17

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(*l*) (2002)18

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2719(b)(2)(ii)(F)19

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2719(b)(2)(ii)(F)(1).....18

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2719(b)(2)(ii)(F)(2).....18

65 Fed. Reg. 70,246 (2000)11
